

No. 39366-2-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

Arthur West,

Appellant,

v.

Washington State Association of Counties, et.al.

Respondents

---

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
10 JUN 21 PM 4:12  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY SW  
CLERK

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT WASHINGTON ASSOCIATION OF  
COUNTY OFFICIALS

---

Jeffrey S. Myers, WSBA #16390  
Law, Lyman, Daniel, Kamerrer &  
Bogdanovich, P.S.  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Washington Association of County  
Officials (WACO)

Mailing Address:  
P.O. Box 11880  
Olympia, WA 98508-1880

Street Address:  
2674 R.W. Johnson Blvd.  
Tumwater, WA 98501

Tel: (360) 754-3480  
Fax: (360) 357-3511

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1**

**II. STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 1**

**A. WACO IS FORMED AS A NON-PROFIT, INCORPORATED, VOLUNTARY ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY OFFICIALS. .. 1**

**B. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 2**

**C. APPELLANT IS SANCTIONED UNDER CR 11. .... 5**

**III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 6**

**IV. ARGUMENT ..... 6**

**A. A NOT-FOR-PROFIT INCORPORATED ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY OFFICIALS IS NOT A “PUBLIC AGENCY” UNDER THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT. .... 6**

**1. WACO is not a state agency. .... 8**

**2. WACO is not a municipal corporation or political subdivision. .... 9**

**3. WACO is not a “sub-agency” of another agency. .... 12**

**4. WACO is not an agency under RCW 43.30.020(1)(d). .... 13**

**B. THE FUNCTIONAL EQUIVALENCY TEST IN TELFORD IS INAPPLICABLE TO THE DEFINITION OF PUBLIC AGENCY IN THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT..... 13**

C.	<b>COLLATERAL ESTOPPEL DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE TELFORD DECIDED ISSUES UNDER THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE ACT, NOT THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT. . . . .</b>	<b>16</b>
D.	<b>CH. 69, LAWS OF 1970 DOES NOT DETERMINE DEFINITIONS UNDER THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT. . . . .</b>	<b>17</b>
E.	<b>APPELLANT’S CONTENTION THAT EVERY CORPORATION IS CREATED BY STATUTE AND IS THEREFORE COVERED BY THE OPMA IS ABSURD. . . .</b>	<b>19</b>
F.	<b>APPLICATION OF THE OPMA TO WACO WOULD INFRINGE ON CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED RIGHTS OF ASSOCIATION. . .</b>	<b>20</b>
G.	<b>THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN SANCTIONING APPELLANT FOR FILING GROUNDLESS ACCUSATIONS OF FRAUD FOR THE PURPOSE OF HARASSING OPPOSING COUNSEL. . . . .</b>	<b>21</b>
H.	<b>WACO SHOULD BE AWARDED ITS REASONABLE ATTORNEY’S FEES UNDER RAP 18.9. . . . .</b>	<b>24</b>
IV.	<b>CONCLUSION . . . . .</b>	<b>25</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Barsky v. United States</i> , 167 F.2d 241 (1948) .....	20
<i>Biggs v. Vail</i> , 124 Wn.2d 193, 876 P.2d 448 (1994) .....	21
<i>Brigade v. Economic Development Bd. for Tacoma-Pierce County</i> , 61 Wn. App. 615, 811 P.2d 697 (1991) .....	9, 10, 16, 24
<i>Building Industry Ass'n of Washington v. McCarthy</i> , 152 Wn. App. 720, 218 P.3d 196 (2009) .....	21
<i>Burns v. City of Seattle</i> , 161 Wn.2d 129, 164 P.3d 475 (2007) .....	9
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. ____, 129 S.Ct. 2252, 173 L. Ed. 2d 1208 (2009) .....	23
<i>City of Bremerton v. Widell</i> , 146 WN.2d 561, 51 P.3d 733 (2002) .....	20
<i>City of Tacoma v. Taxpayers of Tacoma</i> , 49 Wn.2d 781, 307 P.2d 567 (1957) .....	11
<i>Fair Share Housing Center, Inc. v. New Jersey State League of Municipalities</i> , __ A.2d __, 2010 WL 2089650 (N.J. Super. A.D., 2010) ...	11, 12
<i>Lauterbach v. City of Centralia</i> , 49 Wn.2d 550, 304 P.2d 656 (1956) .....	10, 11
<i>Loeffelholz v. Citizens for Leaders with Ethics &amp; Accountability Now</i> , 119 Wn. App. 665, 82 P.3d 1199 (2004) .....	16

<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex re. Patterson,</i> 357 U.S. 449, 78 S.Ct. 1163 (1958) .....	20
<i>Nielson v. Spanaway General Medical Clinic, Inc,</i> 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998) .....	17
<i>Northwest Bas Ass'n v. Washington Utilities &amp; Transp. Comm'n.,</i> 141 Wn. App. 98, 168 P.3d 443 (2007) .....	19
<i>Reninger v. Dep't. of Corrections,</i> 134 Wn.2d 437, 951 P.2d 782 (1998) .....	16, 17
<i>Seeber v. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n.,</i> 96 Wn.2d 135, 634 P.2d 303(1981) .....	7
<i>Spain v. Employment Sec. Dep't.,</i> 164 Wn.2d 252, 185 P.3d 1188 (2008) .....	7
<i>State v. James,</i> 36 Wn.2d 882, 221 P.2d 482 (1950) .....	20
<i>State v. Leek,</i> 26 Wn. App. 651, 614 P.2d 209 (1980) .....	13
<i>Telford v. Thurston Co. Bd. Of County Commissioners,</i> 95 Wn. App. 149 (1999) .....	passim
<i>United Parcel Serv. Inc., v. Dep't of Revenue,</i> 102 Wn.2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984) .....	7

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

### Statutes

RCW 24.03 .....	2
RCW 36.47.020 .....	19

RCW 36.47.030 .....	2, 11
RCW 36.47.070 .....	4, 5
RCW 42.17 .....	13
RCW 42.17.020(1) .....	15
RCW 42.17.020 .....	17
RCW 42.17.020(2) .....	15
RCW 42.30.010(1) .....	16
RCW 42.30.020 .....	4, 18, 19
RCW 42.30.020(1) .....	7, 10, 15
RCW 42.30.020(1)(a) .....	8, 16
RCW 42.30.020(1)(b) .....	9, 16
RCW 42.30.020(1)(c) .....	12, 16
RCW 42.30.020(1)(d) .....	13
RCW 42.56 .....	3
RCW 44.04.170 .....	17

**Rules & Regulations**

CR 11 .....	5, 6, 10, 21, 22, 24
CR 54(b) .....	5
RAP 14.2 .....	24
RAP 18.1(a) .....	24
RAP 18.9 .....	24

**Laws**

Laws of 1970, ch. 69 ..... 17

Laws of 1970, ch. 69, § 3 ..... 18

Laws of 1970, ch. 69, §§ 1-3 ..... 17

Laws of 2005, ch. 274 ..... 3

Laws of 2005, ch. 445 ..... 15

**Books, Journals**

H.A. Bosmajian, *The Language of Oppression*,  
University Press of America, Lanham, MD, 1983 ..... 23

1A C. Sands, *Statutes and Statutory Construction*  
§ 27.02 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 1972) ..... 14

2A C. Sands, *Statutes and Statutory Construction*,  
§ 47.07 (4<sup>th</sup> ed. 1973) ..... 14

2A Norman J. Singer, *Sutherland Statutes and Statutory*  
*Construction* § 47.05 (5<sup>th</sup> ed. 1992) ..... 14
